
RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED FEBRUARY 7 2011

Res. #2011-45 Payment of Vouchers, $4,277,512.95
Res. #2011-46 Resolution Amending Resolution #2011-10 Entitled “Confirmation of Officials for Joint Insurance

Fund and Municipal Excess Liability Fund (Change in Alt. Fund Commissioner to current Manager)
Res. #2011-47, Resolution Approving Project Proposal Amendment Between Hatch Mott MacDonald and the

Township of Lower for Additional Engineering Services Related to Delaware Bay Shore Outfall
Extensions, Contract M-3 ($5,000 increase to original contract for additional inspections which will
be paid for by the contractor)

Res. #2011-48, Approval of Change Order #1, Delaware Bay Shore Outfalls, Contract M-3 ($6,000 for removal and
replacement of six additional piles)

Res. #2011-49, Appointing Contact Person for the Employment Practices Liability Helpline Atlantic County
Municipal Joint Insurance Fund (Authorizing Manager & Clerk as contact persons)

Res. #2011-50, Renewal of Trailer Park Licenses for the Year 2011 (Annual renewal 5 Trailer Park Licenses)
Res. #2011-51, A Resolution Requesting Release of Demolition Bond for Block 289, Lot 20, 141 Woodland

Avenue, Villas, NJ 08251 (Project completed, $3000 bond to be released)
Res. #2011-52, Submission of an Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant Application, $50,000
Res. #2011-53, A Resolution Authorizing an Application to the 2011 Direct Install Program
Res. #2011-54, Issuance of 2011 Limousine, Taxi & Operator’s Licenses (Annual renewal)
Res. #2011-55, Approval of 2011 Rotary Towing Licenses (Annual renewal of 7 vendors, used for Police towing)
Res. #2011-56, Transfer of Appropriations, $5,100.00 (From Fire Safety, Assessor, Planning & BOCA OE to Salary

& Wage Line for each)
Res. #2011-57, Authorization for Refund of Taxes (3 properties - 2 received veteran’s deduction & 1 duplicate

payment)
Res. #2011-58, Resolution Supporting Continued Open Space “PILOT” Funding (Payment in Lieu of Taxes

program)
Res. #2011-59, Grant Agreement , PF11-065 Between Lower Township and the State of New Jersey Department

of Environmental Protection ($3,000 Community Forestry Management Plan)
Res. #2011-60, Resolution Requesting the NJ DOT Continue the Northbound No Passing Zone on Route 9 South

to Cold Spring Village 
Res. #2011-61, Resolution Approving contract with Blue Cross/Blue Shield Dental for Extraordinary Unspecifiable

Services (2 yr. Contract for employee dental insurance - change in carrier for a cost savings of
$9,337.44)

Res. #2011-62, A Resolution Supporting SCR60 A Concurrent Resolution Memorializing the Congress and
President of the United States to Enact H.R.2429, the “Consumer Price Index for Elderly
Consumers Act of 2009" 

Res. #2011-63 Resolution Providing for a Meeting Not Open to the Public in Accordance with the Provisions of the
New Jersey Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A.  10:4-12. (Matters related to Collective Bargaining
& Purchase, Lease & Acquisition of Real Property& Employment Relationship)

Res. #2011-64 Appointment of Fallon Associates (Investigative & Consulting Firm)






































































































